
 

  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Tuesday 5 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair) 
Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall Cllr Marc Besford 
Cllr Carol Clark Cllr Richard Eglington 
Cllr Lynn Hall Cllr Niall Innes 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Tony Riordan 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Laura Tunney 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 July 
2023 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5   Medium Term Financial Plan - Draft Outturn March 
2023 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 
 

6   Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 - Update 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 
 

7   Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 
 

8   Chair's updates 
 

(Pages 35 - 48) 
 

9   Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2023/24 
 

(Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Manager, Judy Trainer on email Judy.Trainer@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

[...]
ound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 4 July 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Carol Clark, Cllr Ian Dalgarno, 
Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Lynn Hall (sub for Cllr Tony Riordan), Cllr 
Stefan Houghton, Cllr Barbara Inman, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr 
Vanessa Sewell, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Marcus Vickers, Cllr Alan 
Watson and Cllr Sally Ann Watson. 
 

Officers: 
 

Garry Cummings, Ian Coxon (FD&R), Jonathan Nertney, Judy 
Trainer, Gary Woods, Rebecca Saunders-Thompson and Rachel 
Harrison (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Tony Riordan. 
 

 
ESC/1/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

ESC/2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/3/23 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/4/23 Council Plan 2022/25 Update 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the priorities included in the Council 
Plan 2022/25.   
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows:   
 
• Under the Our People theme, Members asked for details of Delta Academies Trust’s 
performance on school exclusions 
• Under the Our Economy theme, Members welcomed proposals on the forthcoming 
Cabinet meeting for a new Business Park in the Borough   
• Under the Our Places theme, Members asked for information about the performance 
of the programme of road and pavement maintenance repairs and how money was 
allocated across the Borough. It was agreed that it would be useful for a presentation 
to be given to all Members at a Members’ Briefing Session    
 
AGREED that the report be noted and actioned as set out above. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



ESC/5/23 Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 - Selection of In-Depth Scrutiny Reviews 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising suggestions for in-depth scrutiny 
reviews. Councillors and officers had been invited to submit topic suggestions for the 
scrutiny work programme for 2023/24.    
 
The suggestions had been discussed by Scrutiny Liaison Forum and a draft work 
programme was agreed by Executive Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 28 
March 2023. It was agreed that the draft work programme would be reported by to the 
Committee for confirmation after the May elections.   
 
AGREED that the Work Programme for 2023/24 be confirmed. 
 

ESC/6/23 Forward Plan 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/7/23 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 
In response to a concern expressed by a Member in relation to the recent local 
elections, the Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the Returning Officer would 
be presenting a report to the July Cabinet meeting providing feedback on the 
administration of the polls. The conduct of the elections was a function of the 
Returning Officer not a Council function.   
 
The Chair advised that, following the Hartburn Countermanded Poll on 22 June, 
revised allocations of seats to Committees would be submitted to full Council on 26 
July 2023.   
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 10



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
SCRUTINY 

 
5 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 
 

 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – DRAFT OUTTURN MARCH 2023 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the draft financial performance and position as at 31 March 
2023.  
 
Overall there is an improvement in the draft outturn 2022/23 financial position compared to that 
projected at December of around £200,000.  
 
The report highlights the inflationary pressures currently being experienced by local authorities 
and sets out that these will be considered further in future MTFP update reports. 
 
The Capital Programme has been updated to incorporate new schemes and reflect those 
schemes completed as at the financial year end. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the draft outturn position for the year ended 31 March 2023 and the updated Capital 

Programme be noted. 
 
DETAIL 
 
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2023 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

GENERAL FUND 
 

1. The following table sets out the draft financial position for each Directorate at 31 March 2023. 
The reasons for any significant variances from those previously reported are summarised in 
the paragraphs below. 

 

Directorate 

Annual 
Budget 

Actual 
Outturn 

Actual 
Variance 

Over/(Under) 

Forecast 
Variance at 

Q3 
Over/(Under) 

Movement 
from Q3 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Adults & Health 81,294  78,705  (2,589)  (2,593)  4  

Children’s Services 44,682  51,593  6,911  6,359  552  

Communit
[...]
a Developer contributions completed in 

year. 

 
Other schemes 

• £2,311,173 has been spent on Disabled Adaptations in homes across the Borough. 

• A number of planned maintenance schemes have been delivered across a range of 

Council Buildings. 

• A number of parks and cemeteries schemes have completed in year. 

Page 19



 

10 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• The works to install PV Panels at Cowpen Depot as part of the Public Sector 

Decarbonisation programme completed in year. 

• Children’s carers extension/adaptation works costing £206,848 have been delivered in 

year. 

 
 
New approvals 2022/23 
 
School Capital 

• Following DFE announcements in March 2023, £182,275 of Basic Need Grant from 

2025/26 allocation has been added to the capital programme. 

 
Children’s Services 

• £750,000 capitalised ICT costs in respect of Education Management System 

replacement, fully funded from Transformation Reserves has been included within the 

programme. 

 
Transportation 

• 2023/24 City Regional Sustainable Transport allocation £561,149 has been added to the 

Capital Programme for pot holes. 

 
Other schemes 

• £6,772,710 Flood Coastal Resilience Programme has been added to the programme, 

fully funded via Environment Agency Grant. 

 

Page 20



 

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD  
OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  
 
 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 – UPDATE 
 

SUMMARY 
 

The report presents an additional topic suggestion which has been received for consideration 
as to whether this year’s scrutiny work programme should be amended and include as an in 
depth review. An update is also provided on the Crime and Disorder Select Committee’s work 
programme. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Executive Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider whether the further topic suggestion 
should be included in the current year’s scrutiny work programme and, if so, allocate to an 
appropriate Select Committee. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

1. Councillors and officers were invited to submit topic suggestions for the scrutiny work 
programme for 2023/24. The suggestions were prioritised and discussed by Scrutiny Liaison 
Forum. Comments from Scrutiny Liaison Forum were incorporated into a report which was 
considered by Executive Scrutiny Committee on 28 March 2023. Executive Scrutiny 
Committee agreed a draft work programme at their meeting on 28 March 2023 and this was 
reviewed and confirmed at their first meeting after the local elections on 4 July 2023.  
 

2. The approved work programme by Select Committee is attached at Appendix 1.   
 

3. A further topic suggestion has subsequently been received from Councillor Steve 
Nelson regarding the access to and impact of vaping. If agreed, the review would scrutinise 
the use of vapes by young people including its prevalence in the borough, environmental 
impact and the related impacts on health, education and finances. A copy of the topic 
suggestion pro forma is attached at Appendix 2. Revised scoring under the scrutiny “Pick” 
system (Appendix 3) places the topic suggestion as a high priority. The Committee are asked 
to consider whether this should be included in the current year’s work programme and, if so, 
allocate to an appropriate Select Committee. 

 
4. In addition to the above, as a result of scoping work and tri partite discussions 
regarding the Crime and Disorder Select Committee’s next review of Safety of Staff in the 
Night Time Economy, it has become evident that this piece of work is unlikely to warrant a full 
in depth scrutiny review and a lighter touch approach may be more appropriate. Concerns 
about staff safety have not been raised by local business and there are limited powers to 
address the issue through the licensing regime. A report will be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Crime and Disorder Select Committee to provide context and background and provided 
the Select Committee receive adequate assurances at this meeting, there may be capacity in 
their work programme, to take on an additional review. 

 
5. Members are reminded that Select Committees have flexible remits and there is the 
option to move reviews between Committees. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
6. Councillors and officers were asked to propose topics for the work programme.   
 
FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7. The work programme is resourced within existing budgets. No legal implications are 
identified at this stage. 
 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

8. There is a need to meet legislative requirements and for the Council to put in place 
internal mechanisms to ensure the safety and quality of key services in addition to deploying 
resources in the most effective way. The selection of appropriate topics for review can help to 
support service improvement; the selection of inappropriate topics will lead to the waste of 
officer and Member time and resources. 
 

Name of Contact Officer: Jonathan Nertney, Head of Democratic Services 
Telephone No:  01642 526312 
Email Address:  jonathan.nertney@stockton.gov.uk. 
 

Name of Contact Officer: Judy Trainer, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone No:  01642 528158 
Email Address:  judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk. 
 

Background Papers: None 
Ward(s) and Ward Councillors: Not Ward Specific 
Property Implications: None  

Page 22

mailto:jonathan.nertney@stockton.gov.uk.
mailto:judy.trainer@stockton.gov.uk.


 

 3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
 

 
Select Committee Work Programme 2023/24  

 
 
 

Select Committee 
 

Potential Topics (In order of start date) 
 

Adult Services and Health  

 

Access to GP and Primary Care 

Adult Safeguarding  

 

Children and Young 
People  

 

Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 

HAF Progra
[...]
Page 30



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Appendix 3 

Ref 
No. 

Suggested Topic Public 
Interest 

Impact Council 
Efficiency & 
Performance 

Keep in 
Context 

Council 
Plan 

Priority 

Outcome Total Comments 

1 Access to GP and Primary Care 3 3 1 3 2 3 15 
Referred from 2022/23 

programme 

2 Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste 

3 3 2 3 1 3 15  

3 Disabled Facilities Grants 2 3 1 3 2 3 14  

4 Access to and Impact of Vaping 3 2 2 3 2 2 14  

5 Adult Safeguarding Team  2 3 1 3 2 2 13  

6 Safety of staff in the Night Time Economy  2 2 1 3 2 3 13  

7 Cost of Living Response 3 3 0 1 2 3 12  

8 HAF Programme 3 3 0 1 2 3 12  

9 Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 2 3 1 2 2 2 12  

10 Play Area Distribution, Maintenance and Physical Activity  2 2 2 2 2 2 12  

11 Adult Carers’ Service 2 2 1 2 2 2 11  

12 Roadside Advertising  1 2 2 3 1 2 11  

13 Supporting Family Placements  2 2 1 1 2 2 10  

14 Noise Control Policy 2 2 2 3 0 1 10  

15 Council Tax Empty Property and Second Home Levy 2 2 1 2 1 2 10  

16 Recruitment and Retention  1 2 2 2 1 2 10  

17 Community Assets Based Approach 2 2 1 1 2 2 10  

P
age 31



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

Page 32



 

1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

  STATUTORY FORWARD PLAN 
 

KEY DECISIONS 
(indicated by ◼) 

 
01 AUGUST 2023 - 30 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
  

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



 

2  

Description 
of Matter/ 
Decision 
Required 

Responsible 
Officer 

Portfolio 
Leader 

Identity of 
Decision-
Taker (eg 
Cabinet or 
Officer or 

Joint 
Arrange-

ment) 

A
u

g
u

s
t 

S
e
p

te
m

b
e

r 

O
c
to

b
e

r 

N
o

v
e
m

b
e

r 

D
e
c
e
m

b
e

r 

J
a
n

u
a

ry
 

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 

M
a

rc
h

 

A
p

ri
l 

M
a

y
 

J
u

n
e
 

J
u

ly
 

A
u

g
u

s
t Principal 

Consultees 
Method of 
Consult-

ation 

How 
Interested 

Parties may 
submit 

represent-
ations to 
decision-

takers and 
end date for 
represent-

ations 
 

Reports and 
background 

papers 
submitted 

to decision-
taker for 
consider-

ation 

Notes/ 
Comments 

1] Selective 
Licensing of 
Private 
Rented 
Housing 
(scheme 
proposal) 

Director of 
Adults and 
Health 

Councillor 
Cooke - 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Regeneratio
n and 
Housing 

Cabinet   ◼           Cabinet and 
Private 
rented 
tenants and 
landlords/ma
naging 
agents  
with 
properties 
within the 
designation 
area (or in 
the  
proximity).  
Local 
residents 
and 
stakeholders
. Local ward 
councillors . 
 

Meetings 
and emails. 
Formal 
consultation 
(will be 
undertaken 
post Cabinet 
as per the  
statutory 
Selective 
Licensing 
requirements
) – via an 
online 
survey 
(which will 
be posted  
out if 
requested). 
Distribution 
of 
consultation 
paper. 

jane.edmend
s@stockton.
gov.uk 

None. Key Decision 
 
A CIA is 
required 

Selective licensing scheme proposal to be considered for 3 
areas of the borough  
(Central Stockton, North Thornaby and Newtown).  The 
proposal will include; the  
information/business case, the proposed designated areas, the 
free structure,  
proposed license conditions and consultation plan). 

             

 

P
age 34



 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – September 2023 
                   

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny Review – Access to GPs and Primary Care 
 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

An initial officer meeting was held in August 2023 to discuss this 
review topic with the two designated Link Officers (one SBC 
representative, one NHS North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board (NENC ICB) representative). 
 
An initial draft scope and plan for this work has been collated and 
will be considered at the initial tri-partite meeting on 25 August 
2023. 
 

Problems or 
concerns 

None 
 

Planned next month A final draft of the scope and plan will be presented to the 
Committee at the meeting in September 2023 for approval.  A 
background briefing will also be given to provide greater context 
around this topic. 
 

On track – yes / no 
 

Yes 

 

Overview / Performance and Quality Assurance 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

Overview Report (Adults, Health and Wellbeing): During the 
first Committee meeting of the 2023-2024 municipal year (which 
took place in July 2023), Members considered an overview report 
detailing achievements and challenges / opportunities within the 
SBC Adults, Health and Wellbeing directorate.  With a focus on 
Adult Social Care, Strategy and Transformation, and Public 
Health, a number of issues were explored including the new Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) inspection regime, continuing to raise 
the profile of those working in the care sector, the benefits from 
the Council’s Well-Led Programme, successful partnership-
working with local NHS Trusts (particularly in relation to facilitating 
timely discharge from hospital), and tobacco control / vaping. 
 
CQC / PAMMS Report Updates: The Committee considered the 
latest CQC quarterly report (Q4 2022-2023), including PAMMS 
assessment feedback published during this period, at its meeting 
in July 2023.  To assist the Committee (the majority of which is 
comprised of new Members), officers proposed the submission of 
a briefing on the number of care providers currently operating 
across the Borough. 
 
In related matters, the PAMMS Annual Report (Care Homes) for 
2022-2023 is being collated by the SBC Quality Assurance and 
Compliance (QuAC) Team and will be presented to the 
Committee in the near future. 
 
Public Health: Still awaiting confirmation of when the SBC 
Director of Public Health Annual Report will be available for the 
Committee to consider. 
 
Healthwatch: The Committee are due to receive an overview of 
the Healthwatch Stockton-on-Tees Annual Report 2022-2023 at 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – September 2023 
                   

This document was classified as: OFFICI
[...]
C ICB 
has produced an animation to highlight its achievements 
alongside partners – see the following link: 
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/media/ou2gxojr/icb-year-1-
animation.mp4 
 

Requests for more 
information 

None 
 

 

Regional Health Committees 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee: As part of the 
agreed rotational arrangements, the chair and support function for 
the Committee is being undertaken by SBC during 2023-2024. 
 
The last meeting, and first of the current municipal year, took 

Page 36

https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/news/posts/3m-boost-for-dental-services-in-north-east-and-north-cumbria/
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/news/posts/3m-boost-for-dental-services-in-north-east-and-north-cumbria/
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/news/posts/35m-plan-to-improve-health-in-region-s-most-deprived-areas/
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/news/posts/35m-plan-to-improve-health-in-region-s-most-deprived-areas/
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/media/ou2gxojr/icb-year-1-animation.mp4
https://northeastnorthcumbria.nhs.uk/media/ou2gxojr/icb-year-1-animation.mp4


 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – September 2023 
                   

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

place on 28 July 2023.  Agenda items included NENC ICB / local 
NHS Trust updates in relation to Tees Valley Breast Care 
Services and Community Diagnostic Centres, a North East 
Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (NEAS) response to 
recent CQC inspection outcomes and an independent review of 
the Trust, and a Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation 
Trust (TEWV) presentation on their Lived Experience / Co-
Creation work and the impact of their Lived Experience Directors. 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for 6 October 2023 – anticipated 
items are the NENC ICB Integrated Care Strategy Implementation 
(including the role of Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs)), along 
with TEWV updates on Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) and Respite Provision. 
 
Southern Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) / 
Integrated Care System (ICS) Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee: No meetings are currently scheduled. 
 
North East Regional Health Committee: No meetings are 
currently scheduled. 
 

Requests for more 
information 

None 
 

 

Monitoring 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

No updates have been received by the Committee since the last 
Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting: 
 
Future progress updates regarding previously completed reviews 
will be received by the Committee as follows: 
 

• Care Homes for Older People (September 2023) 

• Day Opportunities for Adults (TBC – late-2023) 

• Care at Home (TBC – late-2023 / early-2024) 
 

Requests for more 
information 

None 

 

Remaining 2023-2024 Scrutiny Reviews  
 

• Adult Safeguarding 
 

 

Remaining 2023-2024 Meetings (all 4.00pm unless stated) 
 

Tuesday 19 September 2023 
Tuesday 24 October 2023 
Tuesday 21 November 2023 
Tuesday 19 December 2023 
 

Tuesday 23 January 2024 
Tuesday 20 February 2024 
Tuesday 19 March 2024 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Children and Young People Select Committee 
Chair’s Update September 2023 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Scrutiny Review – Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

The Select Committee’s next review will allow the 
Committee to explore the impact of what the Council’s 
already does, what new initiatives exist and what could still 
be done to maximise impact. 
 

Problems or concerns None 
 

Planned next month 
 

The initial tri-partite meeting will be held on 4 September 
2023 and a draft scope and project plan will be considered 
at the September Meeting.  
 
Provisional timescales and dates have been agreed and put 
in diaries. The review is scheduled to report to Cabinet in 
March 2024. 
 

On track – yes / no Y
[...]
 Youth Relationships was presented to the 
Select Committee for approval in July 2023.  
 
Future progress updates regarding previously completed 
reviews will be received by the Committee as follows: 
 

• Care Leavers EET – September 2023 

• Child Poverty – October 2023 

• Contextual Safeguarding – July 2024 
 

 

Remaining 2023-2024 Scrutiny Reviews  
 

Holidays are Fun (HAF) Programme 

 

 

Remaining 2023-2024 Meetings (all 5.00pm unless stated) 
 

13 September 2023 
11 October 2023 
15 November 2023 
13 December 2023 
17 January 2024 
14 February 2024 
13 March 2024 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – September 2023 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Scrutiny Review – Safety of Staff in the Night-Time Economy 
 

Achieved since last 
meeting 

During August 2023, the initial tri-partite meeting was held to 
consider the potential scope and plan for this work.  Following 
lengthy discussion, it was agreed that the most appropriate way of 
scrutinising this topic was via an alternative approach rather than 
an in-depth review – see Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Update item also included on this agenda. 
 

Problems or 
concerns 

None 
 

Planned next month It is proposed that a report will be submitted to the next 
Committee meeting in September 2023 to provide further context 
and background around this issue. 
 

On track – yes / no Yes 
 

 

Overview / Performance and Quality Assurance 
 

Key Issues / 
Problems or 
Concerns 

Overview Report (Adults, Health and Wellbeing): During the 
first Committee meeting of the 2023-2024 municipal year (which 
took place in July 2023), Members considered an overview report 
detailing achievements and challenges / opportunities within the 
SBC Adults, Health and Wellbeing directorate.  With a focus on 
Community Safety and Regulated Services (Trading Standards, 
Licensing and Environmental Health), the Committee
[...]
the Select Committee received annual 
overview reports from the following directorates:  

• Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

• Community Services, Environment and Transport 

• Finance, Development and Regeneration  
The reports outlined the challenges and opportunities and 
priorities for the year ahead. Issues discussed included tree 
maintenance and pothole repairs, the Stockton and 
Darlington Railway bicentenary celebrations, the 
redevelopment of Yarm High Street and Stockton Town 
Centre and the purchase of the 64-acre site at Durham 
Lane.  
 

Requests for more 
information 

None. 
 

 

Monitoring 
 

Key Issues / Problems or 
concerns 

Future progress updates regarding previously completed 
reviews will be received by the Committee as follows: 
• Highways Asset Management (including Potholes and 

Flooding) – November 2023  
• Burial Provision -TBC  
• Residents Parking Zones -TBC  
• Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of 

Open Space -TBC 

 

Requests for more 
information 

None 

 

Crustacean Deaths Collaborative Working Group  
 

The upcoming meeting dates are:  
1 September 2023 
6 October 2023 
3 November 2023 
8 December 2023 

Page 47



 
Place Select Committee 
Chair’s Update – September 2023 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

12 January 2024 
Updates will be provided to Executive Scrutiny Committee following each meeting.  

Remaining 2023-2024 Scrutiny Reviews  
 

None 

 

Remaining 2023-2024 Meetings (all 2.00pm unless stated) 

Monday 11 September 2023 
Monday 9 October 2023 
Monday 13 November 2023 
Monday 30 November 2023 (12-4pm – Evidence gathering and site visits)  
Monday 11 December 2023 
Monday 15 January 2024 
Monday 12 February 2024 
Monday 11 March 2024 

 

Page 48



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
Executive Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2023-2024 

 
In addition to the Standing Items: 
 

• Chair’s Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 

• Select Committee Chairs’ Updates 

• Statutory Forward Plan 
 

Date Item Attending 

4 July Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Selection of In-Depth Reviews 
 
Council Plan 2022-2025 Update 
 

Jonathan Nertney 
 
 
Garry Cummings/ Ian Coxon 
 

5 September MTFP Update 
 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – 
Update 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Jonathan Nertney 

7 November MTFP Update 
 
Council Plan Update 
 

Garry Cummings 
 
Garry Cummings/ Ian Coxon 

9 January  
 
 

 

5 March Final Report of Children and Young 
People Select Committee – Scrutiny 
Review of Narrowing the Gaps in 
Educational Attainment – Executive 
Summary for Information 
 
Final Report of People Select Committee 
– Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response – Executive Summary for 
Information 
 
Final Report of Place Select Committee – 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste 
Collections, Kerbside Recycling and 
Green Waste – Executive Summary for 
Information 
 
 
 

Judy Trainer 
 
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Saunders-Thompson 
 
 
 
 
Rebecca Saunders-Thompson  

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan - Draft Outturn March 2023
	6 Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 - Update
	scrutiny work programme Appendix 2
	scrutiny work programme Appendix 3

	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Chair's updates
	Children and Young People Update
	Crime and Disorder Update
	People Update
	Place Update

	9 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Executive Scrutiny Committee was held on Tuesday 5 September 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Lynn 
Hall, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Barbara Inman, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Tony 
Riordan and Cllr Marilyn Surtees. 
 

Officers: 
 

Jonathan Nertney, Judy Trainer, Gary Woods, Rebecca Saunders-
Thompson, Rachel Harrison and Clare Harper. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Carol Clark and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

 
ESC/8/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

ESC/9/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ESC/10/23 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

ESC/11/23 Medium Term Financial Plan - Draft Outturn March 2023 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the draft financial performance position 
at 31 March 2023. 
 
Overall, there was an improvement in the draft outturn 2022/23 financial position 
compared to that projected at December of around £200,000.  
 
The report highlighted the inflationary pressures currently being experienced by Local 
Authorities which would be considered further in future MTFP update reports. 
 
The Capital Programme had been updated to incorporate new schemes and reflect 
those schemes completed as at the financial year end. 
 
AGREED that the draft outturn position for the year ended 31 March 2023 and the 
updated Capital Programme be noted. 
 

ESC/12/23 Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 - Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which presented an additional topic suggestion for 
in depth scrutiny. 
 



Executive Scrutiny Committee had agreed a work programme at their meeting on 4 
July 2023. A further topic suggestion had now been received from Councillor Steve 
Nelson regarding the access to and impact of vaping. Revised scoring under the 
scrutiny “Pick” system placed the topic suggestion as a high priority.  
 
In addition to the above, as a result of scoping work and tri partite discussions 
regarding the Crime and Disorder Select Committee’s next review of Safety of Staff in 
the Night Time Economy, it had become evident that this piece of work was unlikely to 
warrant a full in-depth scrutiny review and a lighter touch approach might be more 
appropriate. A report would be submitted to the next meeting of the Crime and 
Disorder Select Committee to provide context and background and provided the 
Select Committee received adequate assurances at that meeting, there might be 
capacity in their work programme, to take on an additional review. 
 
The Committee discussed the “pick” prioritisation tool and it was emphasised that the 
scoring was not binding in any way. The Chair encouraged all Members to put forward 
topics for scrutiny.  
 
AGREED that the further topic suggestion regarding the access to and impact of 
vaping be included on the current year’s work programme for the Crime and Disorder 
Select Committee. 
 

ESC/13/23 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
AGREED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

ESC/14/23 Chair's updates 
 
Members were provided with updates from the Chairs of each Select Committee. 
Updates and discussion included: 
 
Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the Adult Social Care and Health Select Committee 
Chair.   
 
Children and Young People Select Committee -  
 
Regarding the Select Committee’s next review of Holidays are Fun (HAF) Programme, 
Members highlighted problems with the booking system and asked that the review 
should investigate take up. It was also suggested that all Member feedback into the 
review would be useful. 
 
Crime and Disorder Select Committee –  
 
Members noted the update from the Crime and Disorder Select Committee Chair. 
 
People Select Committee -  
 
Members noted the update from the People Select Committee Chair. 
 
Place Select Committee -  
 



Notes from the recent Crustacean Deaths Collaborative Working Group would be 
circulated to Committee Members. 
 
AGREED that the Chairs’ updates be noted. 
 

ESC/15/23 Chair's Update and Executive Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that she would be presenting the End of Term 
Report 2019 – 2023 to the September Cabinet meeting. She placed on record her 
thanks to Democratic Services Officers who had supported the work of the Select 
Committees. 
 
The Chair highlighted the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review which was 
now available online. 
 
Members discussed future potential items for consideration by Executive Scrutiny 
Committee and commented that performance management information should be 
scheduled to be considered by Executive Scrutiny Committee.  
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 


